
q'{q. eltfrq KS"
ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK

(A loint undeftaktng of Govt af lndta, Govt. of Assam & Puniab National Bank)

Head Office: ADAI\4 S PLAZA,Christianbasti Guwahati - 78'1005, Assam

Website, www agvbank co in, E-rnail Phone: 0361-234600'l

NOTICE INVITING TENDER FOR HOUSEKEEPING SERVICES

Sealed Tenders in 2 Bid system are invited by Assam Gramin Vikash Bank from |.eputed

firm/agencies having adequate experience for providing Housekeeping Services at

Bank'i Head Office at Adam's Plaza, Christanbasti G S Road, Guwahati- 781005 (Assam),

Date'.22.04.2024

Place: Guwahati

sd/

lnterested and eligible parlies are requesied to submit their offers under 2 Bid System for

Housekeeping Services The sealecl envelopes containrng the Technical and Financial bids

should be submitted together in another large sealed envelope superscribing "TENDE&E9E

HOUSEKE_EPING SERVICES AT ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK" to the undermentioned

aOdress on or before A7-05-2024(4.00pm). The Tender document can be downloaded from

Bank s website www.agvbank,co.in, ,

Assam Gramin Vikash Bank, Head Office

Adam s Plaza, Srimanta Sankardev Path (GS Road)

Christian Basti, Guilrahati 78'1 005



tr[rTq $ffi6.t ks.Fr Ks.
ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK

(A Joint undertaking of Govt. of lndia, Govt. of Assam & punjab National Bank)
Head office: G s Road, christianbasti, 

fJIJRti trJ.?Uffir8[,,effiwffi
web site ryt//y[j!_Vbenl(€aj , e-mail agyqalt(Q"Eh oo. co. i n,

SEQ]1Q!--1

NOT EOF iNVITATION TO TENDER

Sealed Tenders are invited on behalf of Assarn Gramin Vikash Bank, from reputed firm/agencies having adequate
experience for providing Housekeeping Services at Bank s Head Office at Adam's plaza, Christanbasti G S Road,
Guwahati- iB1 005 (Assam)

rt) Name of worki seryice : Flousekeeping services at Assam Gramin
Vikash Bank Head Office premiseb) Earnest N'4oney : Rs"10,000,00 by crossecJ'Demand Drafti pay Order
payable at Guwahati and drawn in favor of Assam
Gramin Bank to be submitted with the Bid

esf

c) Securrty Dc.posit to be subrnitted by Selected bidcler Rs 50,000/. in the form of the Bank's Term Deposit
favouring Assam Gramin Vikash Bank. The Security
Deposit will be refunded on expiry/termination of the
contract after adjusting dues payable by the vendor
to Bank if any.

Available in Bank's website y.vyyw.agv-pqlk.co,jn from
23.04-2024

Upto 04,00 P,M. on 07.05-2024 (tast date)
l\t 4.00 P,M, on 08.05"2024

l-lead Office

Assam Gramin Vrkash Bank,
Adam's Plaza, Christanbasti, Guwahati - 781 00S Assam

The General Manager
/\ssam Gramin Vlkash Bank,
I iead Office Aoarn's Plaza. Christanbasti
0uwahati - 781 005, Assam
[)lanning & Developmerrt Department, Assam Gramin
Vikash Bank. Head Office, Adams plaza, Christanbasti,
Guwahati-781005
3 (three) calendar months from the last
date of submission of Tender
r,s specified in the tender

d) lssue of Tender Docurnent

c) Time and date of Subrnission of tender

./) Time and date of Opening of tender

g) Venue of Opening Tenders

lU Tender to be adcressed and submitteC to

4 Clarification, if any to oe obtained from Bank

.j) Validity of Tenders

k) Liquidity Damages

t)

rz.) Tenders which do not fulfil the prescribed conditions or are incomplete in r

rejected.

Delay in submissiott: Delall in submission of any parl arising dLre to postai or any other irregularities at any stage will
not be considereej The Bank will not be responsible for any dimaue in transit in caie of postal"delivery / delivery th"rough
courier service.

any are liable to be

n) The acceptance of terrder will rest with Assam Gramin Vikash Bank which does not bind itself to accept the lowest or
any tender and reserves to itself the right to reiect any or all the tenclers received without assigning any reason/s there of.

o) ln case the date of open
same venue and iime

ing of tenders rs declared as a noliciay, tne tenders will be opened

General Manager
Assam Gramin Vikash Bank,Head Office
Adam's Plaza,Christanbasti, Guwahati

p) Conditional Tenders will be summarily rejected.

il
s

next working day at the ,



7"f;rJ0f;ft DO C U lvi €lv I. Filrt nCIUSf i(f,,

ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK
HEAD OFFICE

ADAIV'S PLAZA, CHRISTANBASII, GUWAHATI-781005, ASSAIV

$EC IQN:11

EP/AIG StrRYfCES AT

ASSAM GRAM|N VIKASH BANK, HEAD OFFICE

T E N D E R N O. AGV B/P &D 1229 I 0 1/ H o u s e kee p ing I 2024-25 d ated



IERMS A,VD COND/I/ONS

TWO.BID TENDER

1. lntroduction;

Assam Gramin Vikash Bank Head Office Christian Basti, GS Road, Guwahati proposes to outsource the

Housekeeping Services for its Head Office premises to a professional agency having competence in this field

2. lnvitation of tender

Assam Gramin Vikash Bank invites tenders in TWo Pid foJmat for providing housekeeping services on Contract

basis as per the details mentioned in this tender document.

2.1, part. A (Techno_.commercial bid): This part should contain allthe required details and information except

befurnished,inaccordancewiththeformatprovidedinthistender
ciocument

2,2.Part-B (Pr ice bio): This part shouid contatn only the prrces anci shoukJ be furnished in accordance with the

format provided in this tender document.

2.3. lf the tenderer includes prices of any nature in Part-A (Techno-commercial) of.the tendet 
:y?h 

offers,are

liable for rejection without any notice to the tenderer. The techno-commercial and price bids should be

sealed in separate and marked envelopes, before putting in a bigger envelope.

3" Eliqible Bidderst

3,1, This lnvitation of Bids is open to all bidders who meet the Eligibility criteria of th ments

al bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of and Bank will in3.2. The Bidders sh

no case be res ponsib e0r iab e for these costs, regardless of the conduct or outco ng process

basis by

It may please be noted that any clarifications required in this tender either technical or otherwise shall be

clarified before submission of bid. Bidder shali rror have eny rignt to revise their bid after the due date & time of

submission of bids"

Eligibility Cr:iteria. The parlies should be experienced and capable to handle Housekeeping Sertiees o'h manpower

carlying 6ut the work with necessary materials/equipment/machines.



4" lnstruction to Tenderers

The following documents need to be submitted along with the Tender / Quotation: -

a) Cornplete lencrer riocumenl ctuly fiied rrr sigireti oircl starn;red by the autrrurized representative
b) EMD of Rs 10,000i in the form of DD in favour of Assam Gramin Vikash tsank payable at Guwahati

Registration ceftifrcate of the firm for E.P.F., ESI/WCA and GST Registration Cedificates

Valid Trade License.

Copy of [Memorandum of Association (in case of companies)/Pafinership Deed(ln case of partnership firms)

Copy of Tax Returned filed for last 3 years.

Certificate that the parly have a minimum three years of experience of similar Housekeeping services at any
Government/PSU /Semi Government lnstitution or reputed 0rganization.

Experience Details: List of similar contracts entered into by the bidder during the last 3 years (including orders in

hand at present)

Aucjited balance sl"reet and profil & loss steriemerrt for ri-re FY 2A20-21,2021-22 &2022 23) showing the average annual
turnover during last three financial years is not less than { 20 t-ac.

Performance ceft ificate(s)/copies of work orders/contract ag reement.

The bidder should not have ever been blacklisted by any State /Central Government Deparlment/PSU/ Agency in the
past for breach of general or specific conditions of contract, fraudulent, unethical or corrupt business practices.

Declaration of same on the Letter Head of Firm to be submitted,

Declaration/Board resolution as to the Authorized signatory

(c)

(d)

(e)

(0

(s)

(h)

(i)

fi)

(k)

(r)

Successful tendere(s) will be required to provide housekeeping services throughout the period

satisfaction of the organization leaving no room for^complaints,
of contract to the complete

2 The Tenderers who have not visited AGVB Head Office, should visit rt to have a detailed assessment of the scope of work
before submittirrg trre iunder

the terms & ccncirirc|s
4. ,AGVB is not bound to accept the lowest tencler, AGVts reserves the right to choose any party whether it is lowest

or otherwise at its sole discretion.
5. ln case any bidder quote rate per month is found non-conformity to government standards, rules, act or law etc"

and also found below the floor limit fixed by Bank through internal calculations such bid will be rejected"
6 On scrutiny of the documents if it is found that the parly has suppressed facts or given wrong information/clocuments,

AGVB reserves the rgrit to reject such tendei irt lts soie discretiorr
7 The terider is liable to oe relected rn tho event ol the response of ine past or present client, is not favorable as regards to

the performance and services rendered to thei.rr

I The pafties wtli have ro provide police verification cerlificate for all the manpower deployed by them to provide the
I

on its due date, the

10. The successfultender will have to make an agreernenl with AGVB on terms arrd conditions of th
judicial stamp papbr vrithin 15 days, the cost of v;hiuir 

"vili 
tle bLrne by the contracting; agency/firr

housekeeping services

9. ln case any representative of the parties / companies wishes to attend tender opening meeting
representative must brrng an authorization letter with lD proof from the company failing which s/he
attend the rneeting However, only a single parlicipation will be allowed from each parly / company.

l

5. OTHERTER.MS AND C,?NDtTtO!,tS

tr\
+.i



6, SCOPE OF WORK:

FOR HOUSEKEEPING SERVICES

AII sweepings along with the garbage bags, waste papers, thrown away obsolete items, garbage etc" shall be- collected

every day anO stratibe dumped at the place earmarked for the purpose and destroyed under the superuision of the Bank

0fficial

Daily cleaning of the toilets rncludes cleaning of sanitary and plumbing fixtures, viz wash basin, urinal, sink, mirror, water

cooler, waterlank, bottle trap, flooring, dado, removing of the blockage from manhole, etc

It is very clearly made out that adequate quantity of the tools, brooms, mops, buckets, brush, cotton cloth, cleaning powder/lotion,

detergent phenyl liquid soap, naphthalene balls, room freshener, mosquito spray, necessary manual and electrical operated

gadgets and all other material i"equired for cleaning are available with the vendor,

All the staff deployed by the agency should come neatly in proper uniform on all working days"

A log sheet, specifying daily reporling and relieving time shallbe maintained foreach person. The biddershould submitthe

duly filled in log sheet, signed by the controlling officer, along with the bill, on monthly basis.

xi The Agency shall issue lD Cards to the persons who will be deployed for the services.

7. RATES:

The rates quoted by the contractor per month shall include all expenses whatsoever that the co

for providing the services. (GST Extra)

The scope of work includes sweeping, cleanrng dusting. mopping (using modern equipment/gadgets), shifting, procuring

and using cleaning materials, pesticrdes, supervising and general upkeep of:

i. AGVB campus, consisting of buildings such as Working Halls/cabins, Chairrnans Cabin, General N/anager cabin,

Conference hall, Store Rooms Server Room Canteen,corrdors passage, staircases, toiiets, Service Branch etc

The work includes removal of clust on the furniture, fixtures, books, office records, racks, equipment installed inside the

buildings includrng using of necessary cleaning machines like vacuum cleaners etc.

Sweeping and moping of the ftoors, cleaning of the glass panels, emptying of dustbin etc,, removing of the spider webs,

nest using necessary tools, tackles, materials, equipment etc.

Manpower Required: - 03 (Three) nos.

Duty Time: 0B hours per person starting from 8.00AM 0r as per requirement and instruction of Bank'

vi

I

vil,

viii.

ix

x.

ntractor may be required to incur

GST, as applicable will be reimbursed on production of proof of payment as per the Gsvernment Notifications as per the applicable

rates as amended from time to time, TDS will be deducted as per norms

8. PEEtq!_Q_ElSxIMqT:

The contract, if awarded shall be tnitially valid for a period of one year from the date of agreement. The Bank reserves the

right to extend the period of contract for a further period of up to two years (one year at a time) on te

rlr
u

r,
v'

up0n



9. TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT:

a) The contract may also be terminated at any time during its pendency at the sole discretion of Assam Gramin Vikash Bank by

giving one month's notice to the contractor. The contractor may also cliscontinue the servtces by giving three months' notice in

writing to Assam Gramin Virash Bank

b) in case of failure on the paft of the contractor to complete the work as

of the terms anrl conditions of ihe agreement the Security Deposit of tl

work shall be got done through another contractor at the risk andcost

account shall be recovered from the dues payable under the agreemi

contractor

10, SECURITY DEPOSIT:

The successful bidder shall be requtred to deposit an amount of Rupees fifty thousand (Rs 50 0001) in the form of Bank s Term

Deposit favouring Assam Grai'nin V kash tsank as secui'ity cleposit t he security deposit shall remain with AGVB during the tenure

of this contract anct be reieased only after three montns from tne date oi expiry or terminatron of ntract"

It rhe contractor susp0r]0s the services wtthout

addition to the loss incurred in making alternate

The contract shall stand terminated at

cr:ntractor or any of its employees with

employees"

any notice to AGVB, the whole amount of security deposit shall be fodeited in

arrangements during the shortfall in the notice period.

discretion of AGVB, in the event of filing any legal petition against AGVB by the

to labour lawslrules or in case of any agitation/strike initiated by the contractor's

' 
per the scope of v,rork defined, and/or failure to fulfill any

he contractor shall be forieited and remaintng unexecuted

of the contractor. All related cost incurred by Bank on this

ent/tender document, or any other dues of the defaulting

The whole amount

the contractor" The

of the Security Deposit wi

security deposit shall also

ll be liable to forJeiture in case of breach of

be liable to appropriation agarnst dues payable
s agreed upon by

r the agreement

or damage or expenses that may be sustained by Bank as a result of negligence or such acts

the contractor or the persons deployed by him at AGVB

ions on the part of

1 1. FARNEST MoxEY lEEegTi

The tenderers are required to submit an earnest money deposit of { 10,000lalong with the completed tender in favour of

Assam Gramin Vikash Bank in the form of demand draft from any scheduled bank. The tenders received without EMD

shall be rejected,

The EN/D of unsuccessful tenderers shall be refuncled only after actual award of the work or cancellation of the tender.

However no interest shall be paid on EI\4D

fails to

any loss

to comply

be refunded

12, PAYMENTj

The contractor shall subnrrt bills to the concerned officer every montn along with required

before Stn of follor,ving month for the work done in the preceding month. The payment shal

ciays from the clate of its verification and certification of the bills Bank reserves its right

by Bank

to recover

whatsoever reason(s), from the bills submitted by the contractor or from the security deposit.

No Claim for interest shall be entertained bv AGVIJ in respect of any payments or deposits which m

in respect tc any delay oii the parl of Bank in making montnly paynrents or othenvtse.

legal

CASC

in 30

commence the work withlrrthe stipulated

or suffering to Bank arising out of such

and abide by the terms and

to the successful bidder without any interest thereon, upon the submission of the Security Deposit.



13, PENALTY:

of approved brandiquality, Bank has

gravity o' Problem/issue

ht to impose

14. !_N!-E_UN]_II--,

15 INCOME AX & OTHEIT DED UCTIOI.IS

lncome tax and any other statutory deductions shail be made from the monthly bill as per

'16, PROVIDENT FUND and ESIC:

strictly comply with the provisions of Employees Provident Fund Act

ln case the work is not done as laid

to comply with any of the ternrs and

down in

per the govr. guidelines and submit a c0py of policy to Bank'

satisfaction of Bank or if the contractor fails

fails to keep sufficient stock of materials

t 1,000lper day per lapse, depending upon the

which may be identified/initiated by the

, procedure, liabilities. The contractor

out of labour laws/rules and anY

of the Bank in this regard shall be

this regard.

State lnsurance.

to act for

The contractor shall

lhe amount of EPF i
any othet contract it

appropriate value as

17. ARBITRATION:

as such arbitrator

any reason, such

another person to

Chairman as aforesaid at the time of such transfer,

act as arbitrator in accordance with the terms of the

ESi against the staff working for AGVB may be depos rteci sepiirately and should not be mixed up with

will be the sole responsibility of the contractor to insure hrs perso ns ic'r insurance cover under ESIC of

Except where

Work Terms

othenivise provided for in the contract all questions and disputes relating to of the Scope of

& Conditions, herein before mentioned and as to the quality of service or as to question, claim,

rrght, matter or thing whatsoever in any way arisrng out of or relating to the contract, Scope of & Conditions,

instructions, orders or othenruise concerning tire works or the e,recution of/ failui-e to execute same whether arising

during the pr0gress of the contract or after the completion rhereoi snall be referreJ to the sole arbitration of the Chairman

of Assam Gramin Vikash Bank or to the sole arbitration of some other person ap pointed by the Chairman will

ing his office or being unable

ing to act

The arbitrator to whom the matter is originally referred being transferred by vacati
shall appoint

CO p to proceed

with the reference from the state at whlch it was left by his predecessor. Subject as id provision of the

Arbitration and Co nctliation Act, 1996 or any statutory rnodification or re-enacttnent thereof and the rules made there

under and for the time being rn force shail appiy to the arbitration proceeding under this term of the contract

this clause

to time

award. The shall, if

ent due ncy shall

to have on the

date he issues notice to both the pafiies fixing the date of the first hearing The rtrbitrator award in

respect of each disp ure or difference referreil l0 hirn Iile venue rlf arbitration shall be such by the

r-liscretion The award of the arbilraior shail be finai, conciusive and bi to thisArbitrator in his sole

contract ln case of

Guwahati, Assam

any unresolved dlspute between tne Agency and AGVB a I litigations of



Annexure.l

Format of Technical Bid

(To be given on tenderer s letter head)

The General Ii4anager

Assam Gramin Vikash Bank

Head Office, Guwahati

Tender for Providing Housekeeping Services at the properties of Assam Gramin Vikash Bank located in
Adam's Plaza, Christian Basti, Guwahati.

In response to the above and in full agreement with the terms and conditions as stipulated by Assam Gramin
Vikash Bank:

a ll We certify that befor"e signing this bid l/ We have read and fully understood all the terms and conditions and
instructions laid down in tender document and undertake to abide by them,

b l/ We understand the minimum wages will be required to be paid as per the terms and conditions stipulated by
Govt of Assam / other authoritres concerned from time to time. ln addition, l/We also understand that all statutory
payments like EPF/ESl/Bonus lGratuity, Leave, Relievirt! charges uniform, etc., also need to be paid as
prescribed under various statutes, by me / us

c The Earnest lvloney Deposit of Rs

_ _._dated __, drawn o

lq given vide enclosed Demand Draft No
n Assam Gramin Vikash Bank Guwahati

d. On receiving the award of contract, l/We willfurnish a Security Depositof Rs 50,0001which shall be valid for
ihe period of contract,

e t/ We also understand that the Assam Gramin Vil<ash Banl< has the right to accept or reject my/ ourtender
bid without assigning any reasons whatsoever and Banl<'s decision will be binding on me/us.

f. t/ we have valid registration in respect of Employees Provident fund, Employees State lnsurance, valid GST
registration etc', copies of which are enclosecl herewith. We also possess necessary Trade License and copy of
the same is enclosed"

g. l/ We agree and undertake, if our bid is successful and accepted, to provide the Housekeeping services in
accordance with the requirement of the Banl(.

h. l/ We also understand that the security deposit, will be invcll<ed in the event of failure on my/our part to
execute the agreement within the specified tir-ne or in case of breach attributable to me/ us of the terms and
conditions, or failure on my/our part to duly execute the worl<.

Authorized Signatory (Name & Seal)



Particulars of the tendering Company/Firm

(To be given on tenderer's letter head) Annexure ll

Narne of th* ComPanYi Firrrt1

Type of Company whether, Proprietors hip,

Partnership etc

Name and address of the Proprietorl Partners/
Directors of the ComPanYJ

4
Registration (firm, company etc.,) / Registration
Authority, Date Number etc.

6
Registered office address and telephone number &

Offrce address through whrcn the work will 0e

handled (together with email id of authorized
official)

email address

6

Years
Experience in undertaking similar services to

Whether providing Security services to any
Government/Sem i-Government U ndertakin

other

of the
g/s and if

organizations

so, furnish detailsB

10

PAN No. (copy of PAN card issued by the

Annual Turnover of Last three years

lncome
Tax Department

2A20-21

2021-22

2A22-23

11 ESI Number

12

Licence number under Contract Labour (R&A) Act

?
e License Detail with Valid U to

Date

Siqnature of the applicant with Seal

Note: List of documents to be furnished separately.

2.

7.

9.

ffi
//; ^cclcJ

?t I



(Financial bid)

(To be given on tenderer's letter head)

Tender for Providing Housekeeping Services at the properties of Assam Gramin Vikash Bank

located in Adam's Plaza, Christian Basti, Guwahati.

Deplovme t of Housekeeninq erso nnel:

ln connection with the above and in full agreement with the terms and conditions as

stipulated by you l/we state as under:

Note:

I /We have gone through the terms and conditions and am/are agreeable to them.

Authorised signatory

S.No Description No of

Persons to be
engaged

Monthly rate

(in Rupees)

GST Extra

I
Housekeeping
Personnel aJ

Rs.... "..
(Rupees

Grand Total

(With name and seal)


